

City of Richmond

900 East Broad Street Richmond, VA 23219 www.rva.gov/office-city-clerk

Agenda

Education and Human Services Standing Committee

Thursday, January 12, 2023

2:00 PM

Council Chamber, 2nd Floor - City Hall

To access the meeting via Microsoft Teams, please use the following link: https://tinyurl.com/EHS-January2023 or dial *67-804-316-9457 and enter ID: 146 364 943#.

This meeting will be open to in-person participation; however, the public will have the option to provide their comments by teleconference/videoconference via Microsoft Teams. Interested citizens who wish to take advantage of this option, must do so prior to 10:00 a.m., on Thursday, January 12, 2023, by calling the Office of the City Clerk at (804) 646-7955 and selecting option 3.

Call to Order

Chamber Emergency Evacuation Plan Announcement and Citizen Speaker Guidelines

Public Comment Period

Presentation(s)

1. Homeless Shelters – Sherrill Hampton, Director of Housing & Community Development, Dianne Wilmore, Homeless Services Liaison, and Reggie Gordon, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer for Human Services

Discussion Item(s)

1. Enrichmond Update – Dominic Barrett, Office of Human Services Strategic Projects and Grants Advisor

Paper(s) for Consideration

1. ORD. To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to execute a Grant Contract Urban Baby Beginnings between

the City of Richmond and Urban Baby Beginnings, for the purpose of purchasing diapers for distribution by the Capital Diaper Bank, LLC to

families of the city of Richmond with demonstrated need.

<u>Patrons:</u> Mayor Stoney

Attachments: Ord. No. 2022-373

2022-374

Legislative History

12/12/22 City Council introduced and referred to the Education and

Human Services Standing Committee

2. ORD. To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City

of Richmond, to execute a Grant Contract Little Hands between the City of

Richmond and Little Hands Virginia, Inc., for the purpose of purchasing safe sleep spaces, strollers, and car seats for families of the city of

Richmond with demonstrated need.

Patrons: Mayor Stoney

Attachments: Ord. No. 2022-374

Legislative History

12/12/22 City Council introduced and referred to the Education and

Human Services Standing Committee

3. ORD. To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to execute a Transportation Alternatives Set-Aside Program

of Richmond, to execute a Transportation Alternatives Set-Aside Program Safe Routes to School Grant Agreement between the Virginia Department of Transportation and the City of Richmond, for the purpose of funding

improvements for safe routes to school.

<u>Patrons:</u> Mayor Stoney

Attachments: Ord. No. 2023-011

Legislative History

1/9/23 City Council introduced and referred to the Education and

Human Services Standing Committee

4. ORD. To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City

2023-012 of Richmond, to execute a Help Me Help You Grant Contract between the

City of Richmond and the Help Me Help You Foundation, for the purpose of

implementing a guaranteed income pilot program for returning residents.

Patrons: Mayor Stoney

Attachments: Ord. No. 2023-012

Legislative History

1/9/23 City Council introduced and referred to the Education and

Human Services Standing Committee

5. ORD. To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City

2023-013 of Richmond, to execute a Fiscal Agency Agreement between NextUp

RVA and City of Richmond, for the purpose of accepting funds from

NextUp RVA as reimbursement for funds expended by the City for "CarMax

Basketball Youth Development and Summer Camp" activities.

Patrons: Mayor Stoney

Attachments: Ord. No. 2023-013

Legislative History

1/9/23 City Council introduced and referred to the Education and Human Services Standing Committee

6. <u>ORD.</u> 2023-014 To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to execute a Grant Contract between the City of Richmond and the Virginia Department of Health, acting through its Richmond City Health District, for the purpose of funding a community health literacy program.

<u>Patrons:</u> Mayor Stoney

Attachments: Ord. No. 2023-014

Legislative History

1/9/23 City Council introduced and referred to the Education and

Human Services Standing Committee

7. <u>ORD.</u> 2023-015 To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to execute a Grant Contract between the City of Richmond and La Casa de la Salud, for the purpose of funding a community health

literacy program.

<u>Patrons:</u> Mayor Stoney

Attachments: Ord. No. 2023-015

Legislative History

1/9/23 City Council introduced and referred to the Education and

Human Services Standing Committee

8. <u>ORD.</u> 2023-016 To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to execute a Grant Contract between the City of Richmond and Waymakers Foundation, for the purpose of funding a community health literacy program.

<u>Patrons:</u> Mayor Stoney

Attachments: Ord. No. 2023-016

Legislative History

1/9/23 City Council introduced and referred to the Education and

Human Services Standing Committee

9. <u>ORD.</u> 2023-017 To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to execute a Grant Contract between the City of Richmond and Sacred Heart Center, Inc., for the purpose of funding a community

health literacy program.

<u>Patrons:</u> Mayor Stoney

Attachments: Ord. No. 2023-017

Legislative History

1/9/23 City Council introduced and referred to the Education and

Human Services Standing Committee

10. ORD. To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City

of Richmond, to execute a Grant Contract between the City of Richmond

and Nolef Turns Inc., for the purpose of funding a community health literacy

program.

Patrons: Mayor Stoney

Attachments: Ord. No. 2023-018

Legislative History

1/9/23 City Council introduced and referred to the Education and

Human Services Standing Committee

11. ORD. To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City

of Richmond, to execute a Grant Contract between the City of Richmond

and Community 50/50, Inc., for the purpose of funding a community health

literacy program.

<u>Patrons:</u> Mayor Stoney

Attachments: Ord. No. 2023-019

Legislative History

1/9/23 City Council introduced and referred to the Education and

Human Services Standing Committee

12. ORD. To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City

of Richmond, to execute a Grant Contract between the City of Richmond

and Virginia Union University, for the purpose of funding a community

health literacy program.

Patrons: Mayor Stoney

Attachments: Ord. No. 2023-020

Legislative History

1/9/23 City Council introduced and referred to the Education and

Human Services Standing Committee

Board Vacancies

CD.2023.002 January 12, 2023 Quarterly Board Vacancy Report - Education and Human

Services Standing Committee

<u>Attachments:</u> 20230112 EHS Board Vacancy Report

Approval of Minutes

CD.2023.004 December 8, 2022 - Education and Human Services Standing Committee

Meeting Minutes

<u>Attachments:</u> <u>20221208 - EHS Minutes - DRAFT</u>

Staff Report

CD.2023.015 January 12, 2023 - Education and Human Services Staff Report

Attachments: 20230112 EHS Staff Report